# PROPOSED REGULATION OF THE NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

LCB File No. Temp NDA R-h

#### DIVISION OF FOOD AND NUTRITION

#### NOTICE OF WORKSHOP TO SOLICIT COMMENTS ON PROPOSED REGULATION

The Nevada Department of Agriculture, 405 South 21<sup>st</sup> Street, Sparks, Nevada, 89431, is proposing the Amendment of regulations pertaining to chapter NAC 387 of Nevada Administrative Code. A workshop has been set for Wednesday, September 10, 2015, 9am-10am at:

Nevada Department of Agriculture 405 South 21<sup>st</sup> Street Sparks, Nevada, 89431

The purpose of the workshop is to solicit comments from interested persons on the following general topics that may be addressed in the proposed regulations: Adopt provisions to implement Breakfast After the Bell program.

A copy of all materials relating to the proposal may be obtained at the workshop or by contacting:

Donnell Barton Administrator Food and Nutrition Division Nevada Department of Agriculture 405 South 21<sup>st</sup> Street Sparks, NV 89431 (775) 353-3625 dbarton@agri.nv.gov

A reasonable fee for copying may be charged.

This Notice of Workshop to Solicit Comments on Proposed Regulation has been sent to all persons on the agency's mailing list for administrative regulations and posted at the following locations:

Nevada Department of Agriculture 405 South 21st Street Sparks, NV 89431 Nevada Department of Agriculture 2300 McLeod Las Vegas, NV 89104

Nevada Department of Agriculture 4780 E. Idaho Street Elko, NV 89445 State Capitol Building

Nevada State Library and Archives, 100 N. Stewart Street, Carson City, NV

Dennis Belcourt – AG's Office LCB website: <a href="https://www.leg.state.nv.us">www.leg.state.nv.us</a>

Nevada Public Notice website: <a href="www.notice.nv.gov">www.notice.nv.gov</a>

Nevada Department of Agriculture Website: www.agri.nv.gov

# BRIAN SANDOVAL Governor

Las Vegas Office: 2300 McLeod Street Las Vegas NV 89104-4314 (702) 668-4590 Fax (702) 668-456

#### STATE OF NEVADA



JAMES R. BARBEE Director

Elko Office: 4780 E. Idaho Street Elko NV 89801-4672 (775) 738-8076 Fax (775) 738-2639

### **DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE**

405 South 21st Street Sparks, Nevada 89431-5557 Telephone (775) 353-3601 Fax (775) 353-3661 Website: http://www.agri.nv.gov

## **MEMORANDUM**

TO: Nevada Department of Agriculture Offices

State Capitol Building State Library and Archives Dennis Belcourt – AG's Office

FROM: Donnell Barton, Food and Nutrition Division Administrator – 775-353-3625

dbarton@agri.nv.gov Fax Number 775-353-3749

SUBJECT: Posting of Agenda for Workshop Scheduled for Wednesday, September 10, 2015,

9:00am - 10:00am

DATE: August 24, 2015

I have attached a copy of the agenda for the Nevada Department of Agriculture Workshop that will be held on Wednesday, September 10, 2015, 9:00am – 10:00am.

Please post the agenda before 9:00am on Friday September 4, 2015, per *open meeting law* and return this memo to my attention, signed with the date of posting, as I need this for our files.

We appreciate your assistance in this posting.

Thank you.

Distribution: State Capitol Building

State Library and Archives Dennis Belcourt – AG's Office

Sparks Office – Nevada Department of Agriculture

Las Vegas Office – Nevada Department of Agriculture Elko Office – Nevada Department of Agriculture Consumer Equitability – Department of Agriculture

OFFICE:	
SIGNATURE:	
DATE & TIME OF POST:	

#### **MEETING NOTICE AND AGENDA**

Public Hearing Notice of Workshop

LOCATION: Nevada Department of Agriculture

405 S. 21<sup>st</sup> Street Sparks, NV 89431 Phone: 775-353-3601

Video-conference to: Nevada Department of Agriculture

2300 McLeod Street Las Vegas, NV 89104 Phone 702-668-4590

DATE AND TIME: September 10, 2015 9:00am-10:00am

Public comment will be taken on the intent to adopt a regulation. The purpose is to solicit public comments from interested persons on the following proposed regulation: NAC 387; a regulation relating to adopting provision to implement Breakfast after the bell program and providing other matters properly relating thereto.

Note: We are pleased to make reasonable accommodations for members of the public who are disabled and wish to attend the meeting. If special arrangements for the meeting are necessary, please notify The Dept. of Agriculture in writing at 405 S. 21<sup>st</sup> Street, Sparks, NV 89431 or contact Jerri Conrad at 775-353-3619.

Copies of both the State of Nevada Board of Agriculture Agenda with supporting documentation and Open Meeting Minutes are available, at no charge, for inspection at the Dept. of Agriculture 405 S. 21<sup>st</sup> Street, Sparks, NV, 89431 or Dept. of Agriculture website at http://agri.nv.gov/. For additional information contact Jerri Conrad at 775-353-3619.

Notice of this meeting was posted on or before 9:00 a.m. on the third working day before the meeting at the following locations: Nevada Department of Agriculture, 405 S. 21st Street, Sparks, NV 89431, Nevada Department of Agriculture, 4780 E. Idaho Street, Elko, NV 89801, Nevada Department of Agriculture, 2300 McLeod Street, Las Vegas, NV 89104, State of Nevada Capital Building, Carson City NV, State Library and Archives, Carson City